11/26/09	
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-08)	
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 0	1/31

01-30-2009



U.S. DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
nited States Patent and	Trademark Office

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and	documents or the new address(es) below.	
I. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	
ommunications Technologies, Inc.	Name: Gardner Publications, Inc.	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address:	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: Pennsylvania	Street Address: 6915 Valley Avenue City: Cincinnati,	
Other		
Citizenship (see guidelines)USA/PA	State: Ohio Country: USA Zip: 95244	
additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Association Citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship	
Execution Date(s)September 1, 2008	Limited Partnership Citizenship	
★ Assignment	Corporation Citizenship <u>USA/OH</u>	
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing ime - Compression Technologies-typed drawing; registration number		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:David W. Burleigh	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
nternal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$	
Street Address:3 <u>500 Carew Tower</u> 441 Vine Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
City: Cincinnati	8. Payment Information:	
State: Ohio Zip:45202	01-26-2009	
Phone Number: 513-639-7685 Fax Number: 513-241-4551 Email Address: dburleigh@dbllav.com	Peposit Account Number U.S. Patent & IMDfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. Authorized User Name DBYRNE 00000033 2708117 40.0001	
9. Signature:	January 23 2009	
Signature	Date	
David W. Burleign	515-639-7685 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Name of Person Signing		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Communication Technologies, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation located at 301 South Main Street, Suite 3 West, Doylestown, Pennsylvania 18901 ("Assignor"), had adopted and owns the following service marks and trademarks (the "Marks"):

TIME-COMPRESSION TECHNOLOGIES (trademark – typed drawing)

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2008, Gardner Publications, Inc., an Ohio corporation located at 6915 Valley Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45244 ("Assignee"), acquired from Assignor all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignee acknowledges, Assignor hereby assigns, grants, transfers and otherwise conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective September 1, 2008, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including but not limited to all of Assignor's common law rights, applications and registrations pertaining thereto, as well as all of the good will of the business connected with and symbolized by the Marks, and all of Assignor's rights for recovery, damages, and profits from past infringements.

Dated September 1, 2008.

	Communication Technologies, Inc.	
	Ву:	
	(Signature)	
	Gary Orfe	
	(Name Typed or Printed)	
	President	
	(Title)	
THE RESERVE AND THE RESERVE TO A NILA	ì	
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF	}	
 :	and 2008 by Gary Orfe	_
Sworn to and subscribed before me on this	_ day of, 2000, by Carly 5112	•
	Notary Public My commission expires:	

Page 1 of 1

By: (Signature)
Gary Orfe
(Name Typed or Printed)
President
(Title)
,

COMMONWEALTH O COUNTY OF DUCK

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this 200 day of

My commission expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

n A. Tyre, Notary Public Newtown Boro, Bucks County My Commission Expires June 30, 2012

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Page 2 of 2

165047.1

RECORDED: 01/26/2009

REEL: 003928 FRAME: 0728